
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 

Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Paul Martinelli 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Susan Pearson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

For Information 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

For Information 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
5. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - PROPOSED STRATEGY BOARD MEMBERSHIP AND 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - ONLINE SURVEY QUESTIONS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
7. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - CITY STREETS EXHIBITION 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

For Information 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Decision 



LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 8 December 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Susan Pearson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Beckett 
Eddie Jackson 
Bruce McVean 
Adrian Roche 
Peter Shadbolt 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alastair Moss and Alderman 
Gregory Jones. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which sought comments on the proposed draft policies for the new Local Plan 
prior to the consideration of the full draft Local Plan by the grand Committee in 
Spring 2018. 
 
Amendments/suggestions to the document were made as follows -   
 
Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time Economy 
 

 Need to minimise ‘potential’ disturbance to residents and workers while 
enabling a vibrant and night-time economy. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Consider the inclusion of Livery Halls under the protection of existing 
visitor, arts and cultural facilities. 

 

 Provide more clarity regarding ‘suitable signage’ and ‘accessible public 
convenience provision’. 

 

 Reduce the number of ‘budget’ hotels and aim to increase the number of 
accessible hotel rooms, and on-site servicing. 

 

 Need to be precise with requirements regarding smoking and explore the 
possibility of the CoL being ‘smoke-free’ 

 
 
Circular Economy and Waste 
 

 Generalise references to the ‘South-East London Waste Planning Group’ 
in the event that the partnership should change. 

 

 The design of future buildings should aim for a ‘zero-waste’ city. 
 

 The transport of waste should be by more sustainable transport 
incorporating use of the river. 

 
Smart Infrastructure and Utilities. 
 

 Remove all old telephone boxes and insist on wi-fi in all new buildings. 
 

 Encourage more ‘grey-water’ recycling. 
 
Officers also advised of the recent publication of the draft London Plan and the 
key implications of the draft London Plan for the City’s Local Plan review.   
 
Members noted that the Draft Plan was more detailed and prescriptive than 

previous versions with the intention that local plans would help deliver the 

London Plan. A key change was the requirement that tall building proposals 

should be subject to independent design review, rather than relying on Borough 

or City officer and member expertise. 

The Plan provided clear support for the City’s international commercial role, 

however a requirement to increase housing provision in the City could 

potentially cause conflict. 

 
RESOLVED – To  
 
1) Agree the proposed draft policies set out at Appendices 1-3 of this 

report, and 
 

2) Note the recent publication of the draft London Plan and the key 
implications of the draft London Plan for the City’s Local Plan review. 

Page 2



 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON TRANSPORT STRATEGY - SCOPE, PROCESS AND 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the scope of the City of London 
Corporation’s Transport Strategy and the process and programme for 
developing it. 
 
Officers advised that the programme would be informed by significant 
stakeholder engagement including formal consultation on the vision, objectives 
and Local Implementation Plan in June 2018 and Transport Strategy in 
November 2018.  
 
In response to a question concerning the very tight timescales and the need to 
prioritise this work, officers advised that there was a new team in place dealing 
specifically with the Transport Strategy although members would be alerted to 
any slippage in the programme. 
 
RESOLVED – To 
 
1) Agree the scope of the Transport Strategy; and 

 
2) Agree the process and programme for developing the Transport Strategy 

 
 

 
6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT PLAN  

The Sub-Committee received a report setting out the proposed approach to 
engaging stakeholders, including City workers and residents, to inform the 
development of the City of London Transport Strategy and Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP). 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed Transport Strategy Stakeholder Engagement 
Plan (Appendix 1) be approved. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members received a short update on the London-wide annual target for 
housing which was increasing from 42,000 to 65,000 and noted that much of 
the growth was expected in outer London and through an intensification of 
development in and around town centres and transport nodes.  
 

 
 

Page 3



The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

26/01/2018 
 

Subject: 
City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed draft 
policies 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 
 
 Report author: 

Adrian Roche, Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

Summary 
 

At the previous meeting of this Sub-Committee in December, Members considered 
the first tranche of draft policies for the new Local Plan. Members made several 
comments and suggestions, which will inform the final version of the draft Plan that is 
presented to the Grand Committee in May 2018. Two further sets of draft policies are 
attached to this report for discussion and agreement. Appendices 1 and 2 contain 
the proposed policy wording in relation to Climate Resilience and Flood Risk, and the 
Historic Environment.  
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

 Agree the proposed draft policies set out at Appendices 1 and 2 of this 
report.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. At the meetings of this Sub-Committee on 22nd September 2017 and 6th 

October 2017, Members agreed the broad structure of the draft Local Plan 
and considered policy directions for key policy areas. Officers are currently 
preparing draft policies, informed by the steer from Members and a range of 
other factors such as national policy, the London Plan, the evidence base and 
the outcome of the Issues and Options consultation. 
 

2. Three sets of policies were considered at the previous meeting of this Sub-
Committee on 8th December, namely Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time 
Economy; Circular Economy and Waste; and Smart Infrastructure and 
Utilities.  Members made various comments and suggestions, which will be 
reflected in the amended versions of those policies when the draft Local Plan 
is reported to the Grand Committee in May 2018.  

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Draft policies 
 
3. The following sections of the Local Plan have now been drafted and are 

attached as appendices 1 and 2 of this report: 
 

 Climate Resilience and Flood Risk; and 

 Historic Environment. 
 
4. Members should note that the Local Plan is not being drafted in the order that 

policies will appear in the final version, other than the City-wide policies which 
are being prepared ahead of the area-specific policies.  
 

5. Members are asked to consider the proposed policy wording and to advise of 
any additions, deletions or other amendments that should be made before the 
relevant policies are presented to the Grand Committee. 
 

6. The Sub-Committee previously indicated that it wished to consider the 
detailed wording of all the policies in the draft Local Plan but not the 
supporting text. Members are therefore asked to focus comments on the 
wording in the policy boxes. However, the supporting text is also presented to 
help explain the reasoning behind the proposed policies, and may assist with 
understanding the terminology used in some of the draft policies. 
 

Next steps 
 
7. Officers are in the process of drafting further sections of the draft Local Plan, 

which will be presented to the Sub-Committee at meetings to be arranged in 
the period between February and April. It is then intended that the full Plan will 
be brought back to the Sub-Committee for approval before it is reported to the 
Grand Committee in May so that it can be published for public consultation 
alongside the draft vision and objectives for the Transport Strategy in June 
2018. 

 
Corporate and Strategic Implications 

 
The review of the Local Plan is being informed by the emerging draft Corporate Plan, 
and will provide an opportunity to complement key corporate objectives, such as 
developing Culture Mile and progressing the Future City agenda. 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – draft policies on Climate Resilience and Flood Risk 

 Appendix 2 – draft policies on the Historic Environment 
 
Adrian Roche 
Development Plans Team Leader 
 
T: 020 7332 1846 
E: adrian.roche@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 6



Appendix 1 – draft policies on Climate Resilience and Flood Risk 
 
This section aims to ensure that the City remains resilient in the face of changing 
climate patterns. The main focus is on flood risk and the risk of overheating of 
buildings and spaces which will become more frequent as a result of climate change. 
 
Policy CS XX: Climate Resilience and Flood Risk 
    
Buildings and the public realm must be designed to be adaptable to future climate 
conditions and resilient to more frequent extreme weather events. 

 

• Development must minimise the risk of overheating and any adverse     
contribution to the urban heat island effect; 

• Development must avoid placing people or essential infrastructure
[...]
educed reliance on air conditioning will have 
benefits for the City’s air quality. 
 
How the policy works 
 
For all major development, the City Corporation will expect climate adaptation and 
resilience to be addressed at the design stage. Sustainability Statements should 
include details of the proposed adaptation and resilience measures. Energy 
statements should demonstrate reduced energy demand for cooling. BREEAM 
credits for adaptation to climate change should be targeted.  
 
For minor development, the Design and Access Statement should include details of 
climate resilience measures. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Policy DM XX: Flood Risk 
 
Development proposals, including change of use, within the City Flood Risk Area 
and major development elsewhere, must be accompanied by a site-specific flood risk 
assessment demonstrating that: 

• the site is suitable for the intended use, in accordance with the sequential and 
exceptions tests (see table XX) and with Environment Agency and Lead Local 
Flood Authority advice;  

• the development will be safe for occupants and visitors and will not compromise 
the safety of other premises or increase the risk of flooding elsewhere; 

• safe access and egress routes are identified; 

• flood resistance and resilience have been designed into the proposal. 
 
Reason for the policy 
 
While the City is generally at low risk of flooding due to its topography, some parts of 
the City are at risk of flooding from the River Thames and from surface water/sewer 
overflow in the former Fleet valley. Fig XX identifies the areas at risk from these 
sources as the City Flood Risk Area which is also shown on the Local Plan Policies 
Map. This policy will ensure that vulnerable uses are not located in areas that are at 
risk of flooding and that suitable flood resilience and evacuation measures are 
incorporated into the design. 

 
How the policy works 
 
Site-specific flood risk assessments must address the risk of flooding from all 
sources
[...]
mpanying planning applications, such as 
in Heritage Statements, Townscape and Visual Impact Assessments or Transport 
Assessments. 

The Tower of London World Heritage Site Management Plan 2016, the Mayor of 
London Supplementary Planning Guidance ‘World Heritage Sites – Guidance and 
Settings 2012’ and the Tower of London ‘Local Setting Study 2010’, provide guidance 
on how the setting of the World Heritage Site can be positively managed, protecting its 
heritage, while accommodating change. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee: Date: 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) Committee  26/01/2018 

Subject:  

Transport Strategy – Proposed Strategy Board membership 
and Terms of Reference 

Public 

Report of: 

Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

The report provides details of the Terms of Reference and membership for the 
Transport Strategy Board.  
 
The Strategy Board will provide a forum for engaging key stakeholders in the 
development of the Transport Strategy. The Board will provide a sounding during 
the development of the Strategy, ensuring it reflects the needs of the City’s business 
community. 
 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

 Approve the Terms of Reference for the Strategy Board 

 Approve the membership of the Strategy Board 
 

 
 

Main Report 

 
 

Background 

1. The Transport Strategy aims to define the City of London Corporation’s vision 
and priorities for transport over the next 25 years.  The work to develop the 
Strategy will incorporate the drafting of the statutory Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP). 
 

2. Significant engagement with a wide range of stakeholders is necessary to inform 
the development of the Strategy and ensure it meets the needs of City 
businesses, residents, workers and visitors. 

 
3. At the 8 December meeting of this Sub-committee Members approved the 

governance structure for the Transport Strategy (Appendix 1). This included 
establishing a Strategy Board of external stakeholders to act as a sounding board 
and provide advice during the development of the Transport Strategy 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Strategy Board Terms of Reference 

4. The draft Terms of Reference for the Strategy Board are: 
 
The Strategy Board will provide an opportunity for key stakeholders to inform the 
development of the Transport Strategy.  
 
The Board will: 

 Advise on the main transport issues and priorities for the groups/sectors 
represented 

 Act as sounding board for emerging policies and proposals 

 Advise on the likely stakeholder response to policy directions and 
proposed strategy  

 Act as a ‘critical friend’ - challenging the project team on issues that may 
require further work 

 Represent the views of their members, consult them as required and 
promote stakeholder and public engagement activities to their membership 
and networks 

 
The Strategy Board is expected to meet four times during the development of the 
Strategy. It is anticipated that the final meeting will be held in September.  
 
Meetings will last no more than 90 minutes unless agreed by members.  
Meetings will include no more than 30 minutes of presentations, with at least 60 
minutes reserved for discussion and feedback. 
 
Papers for meetings will be circulated at least five working days prior to meetings 
and Board members are expected to review these in advance of meetings. 
 
These Terms of Reference will be reviewed in September with further meetings 
scheduled if required. 
 

Proposed Strategy Board membership 

5. The proposed membership for the Strategy Board is set out in Appendix 2. The 
membership list aims to ensure that all major City business sectors are 
represented. National and London-wide business organisations are also included. 

 
6. Representatives from the Greater London Authority and Transport for London will 

ensure the Strategy reflects the Mayor’s Transport Strategy and that the City’s 
challenges and ambitions are understood at senior levels within these 
organisations. London Councils are represented to capture synergies and 
opportunities to work with and support London’s boroughs.  

 
7. Other advisers include a senior transport academic, an expert on emerging 

transport technologies and the Centre for London 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 24



Conclusion 

8. The membership of the Strategy Board aims to ensure representation of all key 
City business sectors as well as draw on other expertise. This range of 
stakeholders will help make sure that the Transport Strategy reflects the needs of 
businesses and incorporates best practice. It will also help secure buy-in for the 
Strategy across the City’s business community and support the delivery of future 
transport projects and programmes. 

 
 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Transport Strategy Governance Structure 
Appendix 2 – Proposed Strategy Board membership 

 

 
Background Papers 

Transport Strategy – Stakeholder Engagement Plan, 08/12/17 

 
 
Bruce McVean 
Department of the Built Environment 
T: 020 7332 3163 
E: bruce.mcvean@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 25

mailto:bruce.mcvean@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Transport Strategy Governance Structure 

P
age 26



Appendix 2 

Proposed Strategy Board membership 

Organisation Primary Interest/Background Information 

CoL Chairman P&T City transport and built environment 

CoL Deputy Chairman P&T City transport and built environment 

CoL – Director of Built 
Environment 

City transport and built environment 

CoL – Director EDO City economic development 

GLA Head of Transport Mayor’s Transport Strategy and delivery of Healthy Streets 
Approach 

GLA Walking & Cycling 
Commissioner 

Lead for the Mayor on Walking & Cycling, strong interest in 
working with business to work towards walking and cycling 
aims. 

Association for Financial 
Markets in Europe 

The voice of Europe’s wholesale financial markets. 
Representing leading 
[...]
voice in government.  

City Property Association CPA represents a significant commercial property portfolio 
and brings together owners, developers, investors and 
professional advisors to inform policy and drive economic 
prosperity in the City.  

The Barbican World leading arts and leaning institute at the heart of 
Culture Mile 

UCL Transport Institute Leading urban transport research institute 

Page 28



London Councils  Impacts on and benefits for London’s boroughs. London 
Councils represents London’s 32 boroughs and the City of 
London. 

Centre for London A politically independent think tank and charity assisting 
policymakers in London with challenges in public services, 
culture and infrastructure.  

Five AI Five AI are a UK start-up specialising in autonomous 
technology and Artificial intelligence research.  

London and Partners The Mayor of London's official promotional agency, 
promoting London internationally as the best city in the 
world in which to invest, work, study and visit.  

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee: Date: 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) Committee  26/01/2018 

Subject:  

Transport Strategy – Online Survey Questions 

Public 

Report of: 

Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

The report presents the draft survey that will be used to gather information on the 
public and other stakeholder’s perceptions of transport and streets in the City. The 
survey will be live from 5 February to 3 April. 
 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to approve the questions for the online survey  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Transport Strategy aims to define the City of London Corporation’s vision 
and priorities for transport over the next 25 years.  The work to develop the 
Strategy will incorporate the drafting of the statutory Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP). 
 

2. Significant engagement with a wide range of stakeholders is necessary to inform 
the development of the Strategy and ensure it meets the needs of City 
businesses, residents, workers and visitors. 

 

 

Online survey 

3. The online survey will be the main mechanism for understanding how City 
residents and workers perceive transport and streets in the City. The draft survey 
questions are provided in Appendix 1 
 

4. The survey will be live from 5 February to 3 April, providing an eight week window 
for responses. It takes approximately 10 minutes to complete.  

 
5. We are aiming for at least 3,500 responses. Activities to promote the survey will 

include: 
 

 Promotion though City Corporation social media channels, including promoted 
posts 

 Adverts in CityAM and, subject to costs, the Evening Standard and/or Metro 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 An exhibition at the City Centre 

 City Corporation newsletters and email lists, such as the Active City Network  

 Flyering on-street, including outside mainline rail stations 

 Roadshow events and drop in sessions, these will also provide an opportunity 
for residents and workers to discuss transport issues with City officers 

 
Stakeholders will be encouraged to promote the survey through their networks. 
Members will be provided with materials to enable them to promote the survey. 
 

6. The results from the survey will inform the development of the Transport Strategy 
Vision and Objectives (which will be subject to further consultation in June and 
July) and the draft Transport Strategy and Local Implementation Plan (which will 
both be subject to consultation on November and December).  
 
 

Conclusion 

7. Members are asked to approve the draft survey, which will go live on 5 February. 
Subject to the extent of Member comments it may be possible to launch the 
survey in the week beginning 29 January. 

 
 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Draft Transport Strategy survey questions 
 

 
Background Papers 

Transport Strategy – Stakeholder Engagement Plan, 08/12/17 

 

[...]
 

 

Summary 

The report provides an update on the City Streets: Transport for a changing Square 
Mile exhibition that will be displayed at the City Centre between 5 February and 31 
March. 
 
It also provides details of stakeholder workshops that will be held at the City Centre 
while the exhibition is running. 
 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the report. 
  

 
 

Main Report 

 
 

Background 

1. The Transport Strategy aims to define the City of London Corporation’s vision 
and priorities for transport over the next 25 years.  The work to develop the 
Strategy will incorporate the drafting of the statutory Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP). 
 

2. Significant engagement with a wide range of stakeholders is necessary to inform 
the development of the Strategy and ensure it meets the needs of City 
businesses, residents, workers and visitors. 

 

 

City Streets exhibition 

3. The City Streets: Transport for a changing Square Mile exhibition will run from 5 
February to 31 March at the City Centre.  
 

4. City Streets explores some of the transport challenges facing the City of London. 
It considers how the use of streets might change in an age of significant growth, 
fast-moving technological development and changing travel habits. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



5. The exhibition will be open to the public during the City Centre’s normal opening 
hours. It will help raise awareness of the transport challenges facing the City and 
promote the online survey and Transport Strategy more generally. The City 
Centre and NLA will promote both the exhibition and survey through their 
networks, email lists and social media.  

 
6. The exhibition design will provide the identity for other engagement materials, 

such as presentations, flyers, mobile exhibits, adverts and social media.  
 

7. The City Centre will also act as a base for other engagement activities, including 
stakeholder workshops (details below), an Active City Network reception (evening 
of 21 March) and advertised drop in sessions staffed by officers from the 
Strategic Transportation team.  

 
8. The exhibition will made up of twelve panels, a wall display, videos and an 

interactive voting system. An overview of the exhibition identity and layout is 
provided in Appendix 1. The draft text for the display panels can be found in 
Appendix 2.  

 
 

Stakeholder workshops 

9. Six stakeholder workshops are scheduled to be held over the course of February 
and March.  
 

10. The workshops will provide an opportunity for stakeholders to highlight issues 
and concerns relating to transport and streets, consider how these might be 
addressed and discuss future priorities for transport. 
 

11. A timetable for the workshops is set out below. Members of the Sub-committee 
are invited to attend all workshops.  

 

Workshop Stakeholder groups invited Provisional Date 

1 Development/property sector 28 February (PM) 

2 Transport user groups  6 March (PM) 

3 Freight and logistics 13 March (PM) 

4 Professional drivers  14 March (PM) 

5 City businesses, culture, schools and hospital 15 March (AM & 
PM) 

6 GLA, TfL, neighbouring boroughs 22 March (PM) 

 
 

 

 

Page 40



Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Exhibition identity and layout 
Appendix 2 – Draft display panel text 
 
Background Papers 

Transport Strategy – Stakeholder Engagement Plan, 08/12/17 

 
Bruce McVean 
Department of the Built Environment 
T: 020 7332 3163 
E: bruce.mcvean@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 41

mailto:bruce.mcvean@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Exhibition identity and layout  
 
 

Page 42



P
age 43



Appendix 2  
Draft display panel text 

 
PART 1: Context 
 
Panel 1 – City Streets: transport for a changing Square Mile (Title and 
Infographic) 
 
This exhibition explores some of the transport challenges facing the City of London. 
It considers how the use of City streets might change in an age of significant growth, 
fast-moving technological development and changing tra
[...]
to change. 
 
Voting system – What are the top three transport issues facing the City? 

1. Improving air quality 
2. Making streets safer 
3. Improving the walking experience 
4. Improving the cycling experience 
5. Making bus journeys quicker 
6. Reducing the amount of traffic 
7. Providing more seating and public space 
8. Managing deliveries and servicing 
9. Making it easier to find a Taxi 

 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed draft policies
	Draft Policies Appendix 1 - Climate resilience and flood risk
	Draft Policies Appendix 2 - Historic Environment

	5 Transport Strategy - Proposed Strategy Board membership and Terms of Reference
	6 Transport Strategy - Online Survey Questions
	7 Transport Strategy - City Streets exhibition



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE

Friday, 26 January 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks

Paul Martinelli
Susan Pearson
Dhruv Patel

Officers:
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment

-
-
-
-

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Martinelli and Dhruv Patel.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 

4. City of London Local Plan Review

Circular Economy and Waste.

 The transport of waste and freight should be by more sustainable 
transport incorporating use of the river.

Smart Infrastructure and Utilities.

 Remove all old telephone boxes if appropriate and insist on wi-fi in all 
new buildings.

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment
which sought comments on the second tranche of draft policies for the new 
Local Plan. 



Members made several comments and suggestions as follows:

Climate Resilience and Flood Risk

Specific reference be made to ‘wind resilient’ as well as climate resilient.

Development and refurbishment should include more ‘green’ roofing.

Strategic Flood Risk Assessments should identify hotspots and vulnerable 
areas on the Local Plan Policies Map.

Sustainable drainage must apply to all buildings

Conditions should not be over complicated.

Historic Environment

‘Positively managing’ instead of ‘enhancing’

More positive language without changing the meaning 

The best buildings should stand the test of time  - ‘valued’ and continued’ use 
as opposed to viable

Need to recognise the historical value and public interest as well as the 
beneficial use.

A number of comments were also submitted to officers in advance of the 
meeting from Mr Martinelli who was unable to be present as the meeting.

RESOLVED – To agree the proposed draft policies set out at Appendices 1 
and 2 of this report. 

5. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - PROPOSED STRATEGY BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Sub-Committee received a report detailing the proposed Terms of 
Reference and membership for the Transport Strategy Board. 

The Sub-Committee was advised that the Strategy Board would provide a 
forum for engaging key stakeholders in the development of the Transport 
Strategy, ensuring it reflected the needs of the City’s business community.

Members commented that the membership of the Strategy Board should also 
include the Deputy Chairman of the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee, 
and that consumers as well as providers should be included in the consultation. 

RESOLVED – To



1) Approve the Terms of Reference for the Strategy Board; and

2) Approve the membership of the Strategy Board

6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - ONLINE SURVEY QUESTIONS 
Consideration was given to the draft survey that would be used to gather 
information on the public and other stakeholder’s perceptions of transport and 
streets in the City. Members noted that the survey would be live from 5 

February to 3 April 2018.

Members asked a number of questions including whether or not there would be 
an ‘offline’ version of the survey, whether there was an alternative to ‘drag and 
drop’ which might be off putting to participants, and whether or not their was 
scope to include details of the type of traffic people were using and what time of 
the day they were travelling.

Recommendations

Members are asked to approve the questions for the online survey

7. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - CITY STREETS EXHIBITION 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided an update on the City 
Streets: Transport for a changing Square Mile exhibition that would be 
displayed at the City Centre between 5 February and 31 March 2018.

The report also detailed the stakeholder workshops that would be held at the 
City Centre while the exhibition was running which would provide an 
opportunity for stakeholders to highlight issues and concerns relating to 
transport and streets, consider how these might be addressed and discuss 
future priorities for transport.

It was agreed that at least one Member of the Sub-committee should aim to 
attend each session. 

Workshop Stakeholder groups invited Provisional Date

1 Development/property sector 28 February (PM)

2 Transport user groups 6 March (PM)

3 Freight and logistics 13 March (PM)

4 Professional drivers 14 March (PM)

5 City businesses, culture, schools and hospital 15 March (AM & 
PM)

6 GLA, TfL, neighbouring boroughs 22 March (PM)



RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
None.

The meeting closed at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


